
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 10th September, 2025 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2025  (Pages 3 - 

6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024-25  (Pages 7 - 52) 
 

 Briefing note 
 

5. Proposals for Task and Finish Group  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

 Briefing note  
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 2 September 2025 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair, Governance Services email: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
 
Membership: Councillors J Blundell, R Brown (By Invitation), P Hetherton (By 
Invitation), J Innes, A Jobbar (Chair), R Lakha, P Male, K Maton, J McNicholas, 
CE Thomas and A Tucker 
 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Carolyn Sinclair, Governance Services  
email: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)  

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 16 July 2025 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor A Jobbar (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor CE Thomas 
Councillor A Tucker 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources  

 
Employees:  

Finance and Resources: 
 
Procurement and 
Commissioning: 
 
Law and Governance: 
 

B Hastie, P Helm, T Pinks 
 
R Amor 
 
 
G Holmes, C Sinclair  

Apologies: Councillor P Male  
  

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 March 2025 were agreed and signed as a 
true record subject to the inclusion of Councillor L Kelly on the list of attendees.  
 
There were no matters arising.  
 

3. Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources - Key Priorities for 
2025/26  
 
The Board received a presentation  from Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance and Resources, outlining his seven key priorities for 2025/26: 
 
1. To bring a balanced budget with no further service cuts - external pressures 

still existed e.g. children's and adults and homelessness. However, £30m 
savings had been made in the last year through relentless budgetary control.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

2. To address the underfunding of the City Council, lobbying hard for a fair deal 
including responding to the consultation on Fair Funding through WMCA and 
SIGOMA. 

3. To undertake medium-term financial planning promised as a result of the Fair-
Funding Review. 

4. To utilise an additional £2m for 2025/26 to address, for example, fly tipping, 
fixing potholes and community involvement programmes to show the benefit 
impact of incrementality. 

5. To ensure the efficient and effective use of public funds in the procurement of 
services, goods and works and welcome the Scrutiny Board’s input in this 
work.  

6. Diversity and Inclusion – to be more reflective of the communities that we 
serve. 

7. Interaction with customers – to focus more on the customer experience.  
 

The Board asked a number of questions arising from the presentation including 
plans to redesign Customer Services; partnerships with the private sector and the 
expected benefits from doing so; Council Tax levels for the coming year, and, in 
respect of underfunding for the City Council compared to other local authorities, 
the Cabinet member referred to a leaflet which set out the levels of funding of 
neighbouring authorities and agreed to circulate it to members of the Board.   
 
RESOLVED that, in noting the report, the Board: 
 
(a) Agreed to receive a written report from the Cabinet Member on his  

2025-26 Key Priorities outlined at the meeting. 
 

(b) Agreed to receive the leaflet referred to at the meeting which detailed 
levels of funding for West Midlands Authorities 

 
(c) Requested that, in future and in order to facilitate a productive meeting, 

Members would welcome a written summary of Annual Key Priorities 
ahead of the meeting so that Members have the opportunity to consider 
the details and formulate questions and suggestions.  

 
4. Reserves Balances 1 April 2025  

 
The Board considered a briefing note detailing information on the position in 
relation to the City Council’s reserve balances. Information had been provided at 
Appendix 1 of the Note which showed balances held on 1st April 2025 and which 
was consistent with closing balances reported in the Revenue and Capital Outturn 
Report 2024-25. A brief description had been provided for each balance. 
 
The Board asked questions and received responses from Officers and the Cabinet 
Member on a number of matters including use of the interest generated from 
Reserves, and the anticipated use of Public Health Directorate Reserves.   
 
In respect of the latter, Officers agreed to provide this information to Members 
together with information on the details of balances over £5k held under the 
heading of “Other Directorate”. 
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Board note the content of the Briefing Note and 
commended officers for their prudent and responsible approach to 
managing the Council’s reserves balances.  
 

5. Procurement Strategy 2025-2030  
 
The Board considered a briefing note setting out the proposed Procurement 
Strategy for 2025-2030 and Action Plan to be delivered by Procurement Services 
during said term. The briefing note detailed the background and context of the 
Strategy and the key areas of focus. 
 
The Procurement Strategy 2025-2030 built on previous strategies following 
significant legislative changes with the introduction of the Procurement Act 2023 
and Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023 - the 
new legislation which governed the way in which public sector procurement activity 
is undertaken. 
 
The transition arrangements of the new legislation meant that the Council would 
be managing contracts under five sets of legislation for the next 10+ years. 
 
The overarching purpose of the Strategy was to ensure that the Council’s 
procurement activities were undertaken consistently and to the highest standard, 
setting out the Council’s approach to procurement activity through the legislative 
frameworks and the Council’s own internal governance processes.  
 
The Strategy set out the focus for Procurement Services for the next five years, 
aligning through the legislation, National Procurement Policy Statement and the 
Council’s One Coventry Plan in its areas of focus, whilst mindful of the various 
individual strategies at directorate and service area level. 
 
The following key areas of focus were summarised in the briefing note:  Contract 
Management, Equality, Diversity & Inclusion, Professional Development, Social 
Value and, Transparency. 
 
The Strategy outlined 15 key objectives set out by Procurement Services to be 
achieved during the term of strategy, aligning through the key areas of focus and 
attributable ‘One Coventry’ values. 
 
Following the presentation, Members raised the issue of the contract with Palantir 
in association with the recent resolution at Council and the strategy’s commitment 
to an Ethical Supply Chain. Councillor Tucker then moved the following 
recommendation, which was seconded by Councillor Lakha and carried: 
 

“That the contract with Palantir be urgently reviewed in line both with this 
strategy’s commitment to an “Ethical Supply Chain” and also this Council’s 
resolution of 24 June condemning the ongoing conflict in the Middle East” 

 
In addition, the Board asked questions and received responses from Officers and 
the Cabinet Member on a number of matters including:  
 

 Whether there could be an explicit reference to Coventry post codes within 
the strategy and the complexities of procurement legislation in doing that. 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 Collection of EDI data and working being done to address that – getting 
data from the tender process. 

 How the move to the TOM’s (Themes, Outcomes and Measures) approach 
will improve data collection on social value added through a contract. 
 

RESOLVED that the Board:  

(a) Note and endorse the Briefing Note, Draft Procurement Strategy 
(Appendix 1) and Presentation (Appendix 2) prior to Cabinet Member 
for Strategic Finance and Resources’ sign off and launch. 

(b) Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources consider the tabled recommendation: “That the contract 
with Palantir be urgently reviewed in line both with this strategy’s 
commitment to an “Ethical Supply Chain” and also this Council’s 
resolution of 24 June condemning the ongoing conflict in the Middle 
East”. 

 
(Note: Councillor J Blundell voted against the tabled recommendation and asked 
that his vote be recorded).  
 

6. SME/VCSE Inclusion 2024/25  
 
The Board noted a Briefing Note which provided an update following an item on 
‘Procurement Process’ that came to the Board on the 12 February 2025. The 
presentation provided a summary and highlighted the changes taking place to 
create a baseline of SME (Small and Medium Enterprise)/ VCSE (Voluntary, 
Community & Social Enterprises) inclusion. 
 
The Board asked questions and received responses from Officers and the Cabinet 
Member on a number of matters including:  

 ME data for Coventry postcodes outside of the CV1-CV6 area referred  

 Steps taken in addressing the barriers faced by SME’s and VCSE’s in 
applying for contracts, such as increasing the minimum number of quotes 
and use of FreePay to assist with cashflow. 

 
7. Work Programme 2025-26 and Outstanding Issues  

 
The Work Programme for 2025/26 was noted.  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

8. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.50 am)  

  

Page 6



 Briefing note  
 

 

 

To: Finance and Corporate Resources Scrutiny Board (1) 
 
Date: 10th September 20205 
 
Subject: Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024/25 
 
 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 To enable the Finance and Corporate Resources Scrutiny Board (1) to consider the 
Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024/25 in more detail and to consider whether 
further scrutiny of the Council’s financial position is required 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Finance and Corporate Resources Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

1) Note the financial position of the Council as shown in the Revenue and 
Capital Outturn 2024/25 Report at Appendix 1 

2) Identify any points for further discussion  

3) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Finance and Resources 

3 Information and Background 

3.1 The Council’s Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024/25 was reported to Cabinet, Audit 
and Procurement Committee and Council. 

3.2 The overall financial position includes the following headline items: 

 An underspend of £1.8m, balanced by a contribution to earmarked reserves. 

 Capital Programme expenditure of £128.8m  

 A small increase in the level of available Council revenue reserves from £118m 
to £119m 

 
3.3 The Council has faced significant pressures within both Adults and Children’s social 

care, and City Services, reflecting national issues in most cases. Other overspends 
are also being reported in Regeneration and Economic Development, Legal and 
Governance and People and Organisational Development. These financial 
pressures are being caused by a combination of continued increases in service 
demand, complexity of cases and social care market conditions, legacy inflation 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



   
 

 2 

impacts, income shortfalls due to reduced activity, and slippage in the delivery of 
some service savings.  

3.4 The underlying revenue position has improved by £8.8m since Quarter 3 where an 
overspend of £7.0m was being forecast. The majority of the improved position 
relates to increased one-off dividend income within Contingency and Central 
budgets which are set out in section 2.1.4 in the report at Appendix 1.  

3.5 Good practice in financial scrutiny recommends that financial scrutiny takes place at 
a service level. Therefore, it is recommended that the Finance and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Board (1) identify any further areas identified in the report for 
further for further discussion.  

4 Health Inequalities Impact  

4.1 No health inequalities have been identified as a result of this specific report. 

 
 
Appendix 1: Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024/25 Council Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Gennie Holmes 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Law and Governance 
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk 

 

Page 8



 
 

 
Cabinet 8th July 2025 
Audit and Procurement Committee 21st July 2025 
Council 2nd September 2025 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources - Councillor R Brown 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Title: 
Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024/25 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
Yes - The report deals with financial matters in excess of £1.0m including specific 
new recommendations to allocate resources within the outturn position. 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report outlines the final revenue and capital outturn position for 2024/25, and 
reviews treasury management activity and 2024/25 Prudential Indicators reported 
under the Prudential Code for Capital Finance.  
 
The overall financial position includes the following headline items: 
 

 An underspend of £1.8m, balanced by a contribution to earmarked reserves. 

 Capital Programme expenditure of £128.8m  

 A small increase in the level of available Council revenue reserves from £118m 
to £119m 

 
The Council has faced significant pressures within both Adults and Children’s social 
care, and City Services. Other overspends are also being reported in Regeneration 
and Economic Development, Legal and Governance and People and Organisational 
Development. These financial pressures are being caused by a combination of 
continued increases in service demand, complexity of cases and social care market 


 

Public report 
Cabinet 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

conditions, legacy inflation impacts, income shortfalls due to reduced activity, and 
slippage in the delivery of some service savings.  
The underlying revenue position has improved by £8.8m since Quarter 3 where an 
overspend of £7.0m was being forecast. The majority of the improved position relates 
to increased one-off income within Contingency and Central budgets which are set out 
in section 2.1.4 in the report.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve: 
 
1) The final balanced revenue outturn position after a contribution of £1.8m to 

reserves. 
  
2) The final capital expenditure and resourcing position (section 2.3 and Appendix 

2 of the report), incorporating expenditure of £128.8m against a final budget of 
£144.6m; £16.0m expenditure rescheduled into 2025/26 and £0.2m overspend. 

 
3) The outturn Prudential Indicators position in section 2.4.4 and Appendix 3 of the 

report. 
 
Cabinet is requested to recommend that Council: - 

 
4) Approves the contribution to reserves of £1.8m for the purposes described in 

Section 5.1 of the report. 
 
Council is recommended to: 

 
1) Approve the contribution to reserves of £1.8m for the purposes described in 

Section 5.1 of the report. 
 
Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to: 

 
1)  Consider the contents of the report and determine whether there are any 

issues which it wants to refer to the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources.  

  
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1  Detailed breakdown of Directorate Revenue Variations 
Appendix 2 Capital Programme Changes and Analysis of Rescheduling 
Appendix 3 Prudential Indicators 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
None 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
 
Yes - Audit and Procurement Committee 21st July 2025 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
Yes – Council 2nd September 2025 

Page 11



 
 

 
 

Report title: Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024/25 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s revenue and capital outturn position for 2024/25 

and performance against its Prudential Indicators for the year. The City Council 
set a revenue budget for the year of £277.5m and has a revised Capital 
Programme of £144.6m.  

 
1.2 The reported figures show the Council's financial position in relation to 

management accounts used to monitor performance through the year. The Audit 
and Procurement Committee will consider separately the Council's statutory 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal. 
 
2.1 Revenue Outturn 
 
2.1.1 Table 1 below summarises the outturn position for each division and the required 

contribution to reserves to achieve a balanced position for the Council.  
 
Table 1 Summary Outturn Position  
 

Quarter 3 
Forecast 
Variance 

 
Revised 
Budget 

Final 
Outturn 

Outturn 
Variance 

over/(under) 
spend 

Movement 
from Q3 
worse/ 
(better) 

£m  £m £m £m £m 

4.8 Adult Services & Housing 130.0 133.4 3.4 (1.4) 

3.6 Children and Education 114.8 119.6 4.8 1.2 

2.5 City Services 41.9 43.9 2.0 (0.5) 

(7.0) Contingency & Central 
Budgets 

(39.1) (51.6) (12.5) (5.5) 

(0.5) Finance & Resources 12.8 12.0 (0.8) (0.3) 

0.5 Legal & Governance Services 9.1 9.6 0.5 0.0 

0.5 People and Organisational 
Development 

1.0 1.4 0.4 (0.1) 

(0.2) Planning and Performance 5.9 5.7 (0.2) 0.0 

0.1 Policy and Communication 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 

1.8 Property Services and 
Development 

(8.5) (8.7) (0.2) (2.0) 

(0.4) Public Health 1.4 0.9 (0.5) (0.1) 

1.3 Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

8.2 9.4 1.2 (0.1) 

7.0 SUBTOTAL  277.5 275.7 (1.8) (8.8) 

 Contribution to reserves - 1.8 1.8  

 TOTAL  277.5 277.5 0.0  

 
2.1.2 Explanation of variations 

 
The final outturn position has shifted from a forecast £7.0m overspend at quarter 3 to 
an underspend of £1.8m at the end of the financial year. 

Page 12



 
 

 
 

2.1.3 Movement from quarter 3 forecast 
 
Most services have improved or maintained their quarter 3 position. The most 
significant movement since quarter 3 reporting is in Contingency and Central 
Budgets showing an improved Asset Management Revenue Account position 
following an additional windfall on dividends received from our commercial investment 
companies of £6.5m above the expected amounts. The additional dividends came 
from Birmingham Airport and Coventry & Solihull Waste Disposal Company (CSWDC).  
 
Other significant favourable movements within Coun
[...]
ity and were budgeted for on a prudent basis 
in 2024/25. The outturn position on these items was favourable against the 
range of reasonable expected outcomes and this has enabled the Council to 
absorb overspent budgets elsewhere within the bottom line. Several of these 
favourable financial outturns have occurred in areas that have been subject to 
affirmative Council decisions in recent years such as dividends and investment 
income.  

 
5.1.12 The local government sector has witnessed risks materialise in recent years 

within other local authorities, in the form of some high-profile financial failures 
often linked to ambitious local plans with scope to deliver financial returns. The 
Council is itself involved in a range of commercial ventures, company 

Page 28



 
 

 
 

structures and external loan financing arrangements and is committed to 
ensuring that it maintains a high degree of self-awareness of its position. High 
standards of due diligence, good governance and monitoring arrangements 
and the maintenance of a broad mix of activities to guard against a 
concentration of risk are all vital factors to protect the Council’s financial 
position. The Council continues to be bold with its aspirations for the city and 
maintains a measured appetite for risk to achieve this. It is important for the 
Council to maintain contingency balances to protect against the risk of financial 
failure in one or more key areas.  

 
5.1.13 With the exception of the Council’s General Fund balance all reserves have 

been set aside to deliver specific projects or risks. Given the size of the 
Council’s ambitions defined by its Capital Programme, its transformation 
programme and its financial involvements that extend beyond traditional local 
authority service provision it is entirely appropriate for the Council to support 
this in the form of balances to pump prime such areas and provide some 
financial risk mitigation. Nevertheless, the Council has a ‘mid-table’ posi
[...]
ingh Heer Lead Accountant Finance and 
Resources 

29/05/25 06/06/25 

Mike Revis Lead Accountant Finance and 
Resources 

29/05/25 06/06/25 

Lindsey Hughes Lead Accountant Finance and 
Resources 

29/05/25 06/06/25 

Names of approvers for submission:  
(Officers and Members) 

 
  

Barry Hastie Director of Finance 
and Resources  
(Section 151 Officer)  

- 
10/06/25 13/06/25 

Oluremi Aremu Head of Legal and 
Procurement 
Services  

Law and 
Governance 

10/06/25 13/06/25 

Councillor R Brown Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance and 
Resources 

- 
13/06/25 16/06/25 

 
This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/council-meetings  

 
 

Page 31

mailto:Tina.pinks@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/council-meetings


 
 

 
 

Appendix 1 - Revenue Variations 
 
Appendix 1 details directorate forecast variances. 
 
Budget variations have been analysed between those that are subject to a centralised 
forecast and those that are managed at service level (termed “Budget Holder 
Forecasts” for the purposes of this report). The centralised budget areas relate to 
salary costs – the Council applies strict control over recruitment such that managers 
are not able to recruit to vacant posts without first going through rigorous processes. 
In this sense managers must work within the existing establishment structure and 
salary budgets are controlled centrally rather than at this local level. The centralised 
forecast underspend shown below is principally the effect of unfilled vacancies. 
 
 

 Revised 
Budget 

Actual 
Spend 

Centralised 
Variance 

Budget 
Holder 

Variance 

Total 
Over/ 

(Under) 
Spend 

 £m £m £m £m £m 
Adult Services and Housing  130.0 133.4 (1.5) 4.9 3.4 
Children and Education 114.8 119.6 (2.6) 7.4 4.8 
City Services 41.9 43.9 (1.2) 3.2 2.0 
Contingency and Central Budgets (39.1) (51.8) 0.0 (12.5) (12.5) 
Finance and Resources 12.8 12.0 (0.3) (0.5) (0.8) 
Legal & Governance Services 9.1 9.6 (0.2) 0.7 0.5 
Pe
[...]
ervices: Code of Practice. 

Interest Rate Exposures for Borrowing (Indicator 9): 

These indicators allow the Council to manage the extent to which it is exposed to 

changes in interest rates. 

The Upper Limit for variable rate exposure has been set to ensure that the Council is 

not exposed to interest rate rises which could impact negatively on the overall 

financial position. 

Maturity Structure of Borrowing – Limits (Indicator 10): 

This indicator highlights the existence of any large concentrations of fixed rate debt 

needing to be replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates and is designed to 

protect against excessive exposures to interest rate changes in any one period, 

thereby managing the effects of refinancing risks. 

The maturity of borrowing is determined by reference to the earliest date on which 

the lender can require payment.  

Investments Longer than 364 days: Upper Limit (Indicator 11): 

This indicator sets an upper limit for the level of investment that may be fixed for a 

period greater than 364 days. This limit is set to contain exposure to credit and 

liquidity risk. 

All these prudential limits need to be approved by full Council but can be revised 

during the financial year. Should it prove necessary to amend these limits, a further 

report will be brought to Cabinet, requesting the approval of full Council for the 

changes required. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
 

 

 

To: Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
 
Date: 10th September 2025 
 
Subject: Proposals for a Task and Finish Group 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 Members of Finance and Corporate Scrutiny Board have been requested to identify 
a topic area to be pursued as a task and finish group (T&F) for the municipal year 
2025/26. It is proposed that the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
support the Ethics Committee in their work to tackle and mitigate the impact of 
abuse and intimidation that Councillors may encounter by considering a task and 
finish group on Ending Abuse in Public Life 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board are recommended to: 

a) Consider the Briefing Note and agree in principle to establish a task and 
finish group to look at the support offered to Members to tackle and mitigate 
the impact and risk of abuse and intimidation. 

3 Information and Background 

3.1 The Ethics Committee has been monitoring the work of the Local Government 
Association (LGA) programme around Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship. 
This work is in response to the increasing concern about intimidation and toxicity of 
debate and the impact this has been having on democratic processes. Reports 
were previously considered by the Ethics Committee on 30 March 2023 and 28 
September 2023. 

3.2 At their meeting on 25th September 2025 Ethics Committee will receive a report 
recommending that they request the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Board (1) to establish a task and finish group to provide a Member-led approach to 
developing the Council’s approach to abuse and intimidation. 

3.3 In May 2024, the LGA designed a self-assessment tool kit designed to aid local 
Councils in tackling and mitigating the impact and risks of abuse and intimidation 
that Councillors may encounter as part of their role, supporting them to be safe. The 
initial self-assessment was considered by Ethics Committee at their meeting on 
26th September 2024, with a further update on 9th January 2025. Agenda item - 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5

https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=42964


   
 

 2 

Ending Abuse in Public Life Council Self-Assessment Toolkit - Outcome of 
Evidence Gathering Exercise - Coventry City Council 

3.4 To further this work, it is proposed a scrutiny T&F Group provide a member-led 
approach to delivering the actions and outcomes identified in the self-assessment 
and to
[...]
item on distribution of 
Government funding which had been identified in the 
2024 Autumn Budget., plus progress on 3-year 
settlement and parity of funding 

Cllr Brown 
Phil Helm 

25 March 26 Update following Implementation 
of the Spending, Saving and 
Council Tax Proposals 25/26 

Update report on the outcomes and impacts of 
implementation, be submitted to the Board in 12 
months’ time. (March/April 2026) 

Barry Hastie / 
Barri Strain 
Cllr Brown 

 Learning & Development  Susanna 
Chilton 
Cllr Brown 

 Home to School Transport – 
August 2025 

Progress report on the Home to School Travel 
arrangements in the municipal year 2025-26 to review 
the changes and lessons learned ahead of the new 
procurement round prior to the next academic year. 

Rob Amor / 
Jeanette Essex 
Cllr Brown 

    

2025/26    

 Task & Finish Group   

P
age 57



SB1 Work Programme 2025/26 

4 
 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2025
	4 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024-25
	Appendix 1 - Report - Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024-25

	5 Proposals for Task and Finish Group
	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting

Coventry City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held

at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 10 September 2025

Present:
Members: Councillor A Jobbar (Chair)
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor J Innes
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor K Maton
Councillor J McNicholas
Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance
and Resources
Employees:

Finance and Resources: B Hastie, T Pinks

Law and Governance: G Holmes, C Sinclair

Apologies: Councillor P Male and CE Thomas

Public Business

9.

10.

11.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
Minutes

(a) The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July were agreed and signed as a
true record.

(b) Matter arising - Minute 5 (Procurement Strategy), the Board requested an
update from the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources on
Recommendation (b) relating to the contract with Palantir. Officers
confirmed that this would be followed up with the Cabinet Member.

Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024-25

The Board considered a briefing note setting out details for Members to consider
whether they wished to further scrutinise any aspect of the Council’s financial
position.

The Council’'s Revenue and Capital Outturn report 2024/25, which had been
considered by Cabinet, the Audit and Procurement Committee and Council, was
appended to the briefing note.



The overall financial position included the following headline items:

e An underspend of £1.8m, balanced by a contribution to earmarked reserves.

e Capital Programme expenditure of £128.8m

e A small increase in the level of available Council revenue reserves from
£118mto £119m

The Council had faced significant pressures within both Adults and Children’s
social care, and City Services, reflecting national issues in most cases. Other
overspends were also being reported in Regeneration and Economic
Development, Legal and Governance and People and Organisational
Development. These financial pressures were being caused by a combination of
continued increases in service demand, complexity of cases and social care
market conditions, legacy inflation impacts, income shortfalls due to reduced
activity, and slippage in the delivery of some service savings.

Good practice in financial scrutiny recommended that financial scrutiny takes place
at a service level. It was therefore recommended that the Finance and Corporate
Services Scrutiny Board (1) identify any further areas identified in the report for
further for further discussion.

The Board explored areas where further scrutiny at a service level could be
valuable. Members expressed concerns regarding the significant overspend
against Corporate Parenting and Sufficiency, what steps had been taken to
address this and reasons that Members were not notified earlier. In response,
officers explained the volatility of the market, nationally recognised to be broken
and gave assurance that they make every effort to forecast accurately using a
complicated model. It was not just placement costs that were volatile, but also
activity levels and demand for placements. It was noted that a balanced budget
was forecast for Q1 for 2025/26.

The Board also asked questions on Godiva Festival financing and costs relating to
the decision to reinstate street lighting at night. In respect of the costs and
complexity in care for children and young people the Board noted that an agenda
item on this matter would be discussed at the next meeting of the Education and
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board and Members asked Officers to report back on
the outcome of that discussion.

RESOLVED that the Board:

(a) Note the content of the financial position of the Council as shown in
the Revenue and Capital Outturn 2024/25 Report at Appendix 1.

(b) Request that following the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Board (1) meeting on 11 September 2025, this Board receive an update
from on the discussions and any resolutions in respect of the agenda
item on ‘Children in Care Placements.’
12. Proposals for Task and Finish Group

The Board had been asked to identify a topic area to be pursued as a task and
finish group for the municipal year 2025/26. It was therefore proposed that the

—2_



13.

14.

Board support the Ethics Committee in their work to tackle and mitigate the impact
of abuse and intimidation that Councillors may encounter by considering a task
and finish group on Ending Abuse in Public Life.

At their meeting on 25" September 2025 Ethics Committee would receive a report
recommending that they request the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Board (1) to establish a task and finish group as outlined above.

Councillor Innes agreed to Chair the Task and Finish Group and Members were
asked to volunteer if they were interested in sit on the Group.

RESOLVED that the Board note the content of the Briefing Note and agree in
principle to establish a task and finish group to look at the support offered

to Members to tackle and mitigate the impact and risk of abuse and
intimidation.

Work Programme and Outstanding Issues
The Work Programme for 2025-26 was noted.
There were no outstanding issues.

Any other items of Public Business

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 10.50 am)



